#### 03/11/2024 508431097

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI85272

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TBL HOLDINGS LLC	02/10/2021

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Individual Name:	Mr. TONY BORIS LAZAROV
Street Address:	2307 RIO GRANDE ST
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78705

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6522474
Patent Number:	6870651
Patent Number:	7180529
Patent Number:	7372360
Patent Number:	7271378
Patent Number:	7714923
Patent Number:	7697053
Patent Number:	8384774
Patent Number:	9111498
Patent Number:	8780014
Patent Number:	8619005

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2135956177 Phone:

molavi@olavilaw.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Mr. MATT OLAVI 121 FREDERICK ST Address Line 1: Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704

**PATENT** 508431097

REEL: 066719 FRAME: 0342

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matt Olavi
SIGNATURE:	Matt Olavi
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment - TBL to Tony#page1.tif source=Assignment - TBL to Tony#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 066719 FRAME: 0343

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TBL Holdings LLC, with an office at 2307 Rio Grande St., Austin, TX 78705 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Tony Boris Lazarov, with an office at 2915 Medical Arts St, Austin, TX 78705 ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to (a) U.S. Patent Nos. 6,522,474; 6,870,651; 7,180,529; 7,372,360; 7,271,378; 7,714,923; 7,697,053; 8,384,774; 9,111,498; 8,780,014; and 8,619,005 (b) all provisionals, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, divisionals and extensions of the above-listed patents and applications, including any resulting patents issuing from the foregoing; and (c) foreign counterparts, if any, to the foregoing, including without limitation utility models, design patents, certificates of invention and equivalent rights worldwide (collectively "Patent Rights").

In addition, Assignor agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights, (ii) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding, and (iii) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned Patent Rights.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at 3 p m_	on
Feb 10th 2021	
ASSIGNOR	
By: Delle By:	
Name: Tony Lazarov	
Title: Managet	
ASSIGNEE	
By:	
Name: Tong Lazarov	
Title:	

**RECORDED: 03/11/2024** 

2